
107 South Third Street Yakima, Washington 98901 (509) 453-4833 Fax: (509) 453-5953

C O N S U L T I N G   E N G I N E E R S

DATE: September 29, 2021

TO: Mr. Jeff Johnson, P.E. CLIENT: City of Omak

Regional Engineer, DOH

FROM: David Ellis

SUBJECT: Omak 2021 Water System Plan
Amendment

G&O #: 21846

WE ARE TRANSMITTING: THE FOLLOWING: FOR:
 Herewith  Plans  Review & Comment
 Under Separate Cover  Construction Drawings  Approval

 Specifications  Signature
 Shop Drawings  Your Use & Files

Number of Copies: see below  Change Order  As Requested
 Legal Description  Action Noted Below
 Plan Amendment  _________________

COMMENTS

Jeff,

On behalf of the City of Omak enclosed please find one copy of the City’s 2021 Water System
Plan Amendment for your review and approval.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

David





Water System Plan Submittal Form
This form must be completed and submitted along with the Water System Plan (WSP). It will expedite review and approval of your WSP. All water systems
should contact their regional planner before developing any planning document for submittal.
City of Omak  63750K  City of Omak

1. Water System Name   PWS ID# or Owner ID#   Water Systems Owner’s Name
Mr. Ken Mears  (509) 826-1170  Public Works Director

 Contact Name for Utility   Phone Number   Title
2 North Ash Street  Omak  WA                                       98840

 Contact Address   City   State Zip
David Ellis, P.E.  (509) 453-4833  Project Engineer

2. Project Engineer   Phone Number   Title
180 Iron Horse Court  Yakima  WA                                       98901

 Project Engineer Address   City   State Zip

3. Billing Contact Name (required if not the same as #1)   Billing Phone Number   Billing Fax Number

 Billing Address   City   State Zip

4. How many services are presently connected to your system? 2474 (2021 WFI)

5. Is your system expanding (circle what applies: seeking to extend service area or increase number of approved connections)?  Yes  No

6. If the number of services is expected to increase, how many new connections are proposed in the next six years? 30

7. If your system is private-for-profit, is it regulated by the State Utilities and Transportation Commission?              Not Applicable  Yes  No

8. Is the system located in a Critical Water Supply Service Area (i.e., have a Coordinated Water System Plan)?  Yes  No

9. Is your system a customer of a wholesale water system?  Yes  No

10. Will your system be pursuing additional water rights from the Department of Ecology in the next 20 years?  Yes  No

11. Is your system proposing a new intertie?  Yes  No

12. Do you have projects currently under review by us?  Yes  No

13. Are you requesting distribution main project report and construction document submittal exception and if so, does the WSP
contain standard construction specifications for distribution mains?                      No, already done with 2018 Water System Plan  Yes  No

14. The water system is responsible for sending a copy of the WSP to adjacent utilities for review or a letter notifying them that a
copy of the WSP is available for their review and where the review copy is located. Has this been completed?  Yes  No

15. The purveyor is responsible for sending a copy of the WSP to all local governments within the service area (county and city
planning departments, etc.). Has this been completed?  Yes  No

16. Are you proposing a change in the place of use of your water right?  Yes  No

17. What is the last year of the plan approval period (the year the shortest WSP projection is made)? 2028

If answer to questions 7,8, 11, 14 and/or 15 is “yes,” list who you sent the WSP to: Sent notice to City of Okanogan, Duck Lake Water Association, Sandflat
Water Association, Suncrest Plat Water System, Aston Estates Water Association, and Coleman Butte Water Association.  Sent plan amendment to Okanogan
County planning department.
Is this plan:  an Initial Submittal  a Revised Submittal

Please enclose the following number of copies of the WSP:
3 copies for Northwest and Southwest Regional Offices OR 2 copies for Eastern Regional Office (We will send one copy to Ecology)
1 additional copy if you answered “yes” to question 7. 2 Total copies attached

Please return completed form to the Office of Drinking Water regional office checked below.

 Northwest Drinking Water Operations
Department of Health

20425 72nd Avenue South, Suite 310
Kent, WA 98032-2358

253-395-6750

 Southwest Drinking Water Operations
Department of Health

PO Box 47823
Olympia, WA 98504-7823

360-236-3030

 Eastern Drinking Water Operations
Department of Health

16201 East Indiana Avenue Suite 1500
Spokane Valley, WA 99216

509-329-2100

For people with disabilities, this document is available on request in other formats. To submit a request, please call 1-800-525-0127 (TDD/TTY call 711).

DOH Form 331-397-F (Updated 01/17)
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CITY OF OMAK

2021 WATER SYSTEM PLAN AMENDMENT

The purpose of this report is to amend the City of Omak’s Water System Plan (2018 Plan)
in order to accommodate a planned development located on property recently annexed into
the City of Omak.

RELATED PLANS

The following planning and design documents were used in the preparation of this
Amendment:

· Water System Plan (2018 Plan), Gray & Osborne, Inc., 2018
· Greater Omak Area Comprehensive Plan 2013 Update (Comprehensive Plan),

Highlands Associates, updated June 3, 2019
· Okanogan County Draft Comprehensive Plan, October 2020
· Meadow Point Housing permit submittal/bid set, Housing Authority of Okanogan

County, April 26, 2019

BACKGROUND

The proposed Meadow Point Housing development is located at 620 Oak Street North
outside the City of Omak city limits and retail and existing service areas as shown on
Figure 1-3 in the 2018 Plan.   The  proposed  development  consists  of  46  townhomes  and
single-story flats within 10 multi-unit dwellings.

The City annexed the proposed development property (Parcel #8851710100) into the City
on January 21, 2020 (Ordinance No. 1887 in appendix).  Construction of the proposed
development is schedule for completion during Fall 2021.

Equivalent Residential Units and Water Demands

Equivalent Residential Units (ERUs) and water demands for the proposed development are
shown in Tables 1 and 2, respectively.

TABLE 1

Equivalent Residential Units

Number of Connections(1) ERUs/Connection(2) ERUs(3)

10 4.3 43
(1) One connection per building per Meadow Point Housing permit submittal/bid set, sheets C4.2 and C4.3.
(2) From Table 2-7 2018 Plan for apartment classification.
(3) ERUs = Number of Connections*ERUs/Connection.
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TABLE 2

Water Demands

ADD(1) (gpd/ERU)
Annual

Volume(2) (ac-ft)
MDD(3)

(gpd/ERU)
PHD(4)

(gpd/ERU)
Max. Instant.

Flow Rate(5)

(gpm)
413 20 1,115 1,896 57

(1) Average daily single-family residential consumption from page 2-10, 2018 Plan.
(2) Annual volume = (43 ERUs*413 ADD)*365/(7.4805*43560).
(3) Maximum day demand = ADD*2.7 (MDD/ADD peaking factor from page 2-15, 2018 Plan).
(4) Peak hour demand = 1,115 MDD*1.7 (PHD/ADD peaking factor from page 2-15, 2018 Plan).
(5) Maximum instantaneous flow rate = (43 ERUs*1,896 PHD)/1440.

SERVICE AREA CHARACTERISTICS

Service Areas

Figure 1-3 (City Limits, UGA & Service Areas) from the City’s 2018 Plan has been
revised to include the recently annexed parcel for the proposed development and is
presented as Figure 1.  The City’s water rights place of use is defined as the area contained
within the service area in accordance with WAC 246-290-107.  Omak Municipal Code
Section 9.04.14(e) prohibits additional water utility connections for locations outside the
city water service area.

Zoning

Figure 1-4 (Zoning) from the 2018 Plan has  also  been  revised  to  include  the  recently
annexed parcel for the proposed development and is presented as Figure 2.  The majority
of  residential  growth  is  anticipated  to  occur  within  the  northeast  city  limits,  with
commercial and industrial growth centered along the major traffic routes through the city.
County zoning for the surrounding Omak areas is shown on Figure 3.

Neighboring Water Purveyors

The City has six neighboring water purveyors:

· City of Okanogan (Group A Water System ID 63200)
· Duck Lake Water Association (Group A Water System ID 20200)
· Sandflat Water Association (Group A Water System ID 09064)
· Suncrest Plat Water System (Group A Water System ID 85207)
· Aston Estates Water Association (Group A Water System ID 09066)
· Coleman Butte Water Association (Group A Water System ID 13940)

The City of Omak has no water service area agreements with any of these neighboring
purveyors at this time.
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Duty to Serve

The City’s duty to serve remains unchanged from the 2018 Plan and is provided herein.

Per RCW 43.20.260, the City has a duty to serve within its retail service area if a potential
user approaches the City with a request for connection and the following threshold factors
apply:

· The City has sufficient capacity to serve water in a safe and reliable manner.
· The service request is consistent with adopted local plans and development

regulations.
· The City has sufficient water rights to provide service.
· The City can provide service in a timely and reasonable manner.

The Mayor and staff determine whether the request meets the above criteria, and make
recommendations to the Planning Commission and the City Council.

Service Area Policies and Conditions of Service

Service area policies are addressed in the City’s ordinances.  These ordinances have been
developed to be consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and  with  the  City’s
development standards.  Service area policies and definitions recommended by the
Department of Health and those adopted by the City of Omak, as shown in Table 1-9 and
in Appendix O of the 2018 Plan, remain unchanged.

WATER RIGHTS

Chapter 3 of the 2018 Plan contains a discussion of the City’s municipal water rights,
which are also summarized in the Water Rights Self Assessment tables for 2015 (Table 3-
4a), 2027 projected (Table 3-4b), and 2037 projected (Table 3-4c) of the 2018 Plan.  Table
3-4a has been updated to 2021 based on projected growth discussed in the 2018 Plan of
0.4% and is included in the appendix.  Tables 3-4b (2027 projected) and 3-4c (2037
projected) have been revised to include the proposed development and are also included in
the appendix.  As shown in these tables, the City has sufficient water rights through the 10-
and 20-year planning periods of the 2018 Plan to provide for the City’s anticipated water
demands, including the proposed development.

MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS

The City’s Water Facilities Inventory has been revised to include the proposed
development and is provided in the appendix along with notices to adjacent utility
providers.
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Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)

Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)

Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)
CG4-GWC445-D@1(1) Omak 12/1913 Kenwood/S03 Primary 500 600 0 0 + 500 + 600
CG4-GWC446-D@3(2) Omak 3/1936 Apple/S02 Primary 800 96 0 0 + 800 + 96
CG4-GWC1082-D@1(3, 4) Omak 5/1944 Eastside/S01 Primary 1,630 1,430 1,255 135 + 375 + 1,295
CG4-GWC3655-A@1(5) Omak 3/20/1958 Eastside/S01 Primary & Alt. 1,300 2,080 (6) 1,300 640 + 0 + 1,440
CG$-GWC3656-A@1(2) Omak 3/20/1958 Apple/S02 Primary & Alt. 375 600 (7) 0 0 + 375 + 600
CG4-GWC7332-A@1(8) Omak 7/19/1971 Okoma/S04 Primary & Alt. 600 560 (9) 0 0 + 600 + 560
G4-31525P (10) Omak 11/23/1992 OWP #2/S07 Primary & Alt. 5,000 3,500 1,750 800 + 3,250 + 2,700
CG4-GWC 446-D@1(11) Omak Dec-'00 NE Omak/S08 (11) Alternate 500 96 105 5 + 395 + 91
TOTAL DOMESTIC RIGHTS 10,205 (12) 3,500 (12) 4,410 1,580 + 5,795 + 1,920
Other City of Omak Water Rights
6412-A (13) Omak 3/28/1968 Cemetery Primary 70 24 70 23.6 + 0 + 0.4
6530-A (14) Omak 3/1968 E. Omak Pk./S06 Primary 400 185 300 0 + 100 + 185
G4-28244P Omak 6/1983 E. Omak Pk./S06 Alternate 500 278 0 0 + 500 + 278
G4-81058JWRIS Omak 10/9/1959 Airport Primary 10 3 6 0.5 + 4 + 2.5

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

The January 6, 1971 Report of Examination recommended limiting the annual quantity to 3,456 acre-feet per year for a population of 6,000.
The April 22, 1993 Report of Examination limited the total annual withdrawal from all sources to 3,500 acre-feet per year, and provides that this authorization is subject to availability of water in the Okanogan River.  The
June 7, 2005 Report of Examination notes that adding non-interruptable rights to this right "would, in essence, allow the City to pump from OWP No. 2 Well at times when they would historically have to shut it down.  But, at
times when the Okanogan River drops below minimum instream flows, the 5,000 gpm authorized under G4-31525 cannot be used."
Called Well No. 9 in Ecology's 2005 Reports of Examination.
The April 22, 1993 Report of Examination limited the maximum instantaneous withdrawal from all sources to 10,205 gpm, and the maximum annual withdrawal to 3,500 acre feet per year.

On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the Kenwood Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for
Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

The March 20, 1958 Report of Examination recommended limiting the withdrawal from this well to Qi of 1,300 gpm and Qa of 2,080 ac-ft/yr, and the City's total annual withdrawal to 3,500 ac-ft/yr.

This primary right is for use at the City's cemetery only.  It is not additive to the City's domestic rights, i.e., those rights associated with wells identified as points of withdrawal under the 2005 change applications.
Authorized the withdrawal of 500 gpm, 278 acre-feet per year from the East Omak Park Well, for the following purposes:
        a. Irrigation of 90 acres from April 1 to October 1 (allocated 270 acre-feet per year with 180 acre-feet being alternate/non-additive to withdrawals under Certificate no. 6530).
        b. Municipal supply from April 1 to October 1 (allocated 8 acre-feet with 5 acre-feet being alternative/non-additive to withdrawals under Certificate no. 6530)

This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 486 dated November 3, 1947.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the
Eastside Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well
to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.
This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 488 dated December 15, 1947.  On December 7, 2000, Ecology approved a Change Application authorizing the use of Well No. 9 under
this certificate.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Kenwood Well, the Eastside Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 Ecology
approved an Application for Water Right Change to add the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 489 dated March 11, 1958.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the Kenwood
Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this
certificate.  On May 29, 2015 Ecology approved change application authorizing the use of proposed Julia Maley Park and Oak Street Wells and eliminated the proposed Hicks, Dean, and Powers wells under this certificate.
The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

The City of Omak has a permit in good standing with the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation for this well.

Existing Water Use From Source
Current Water Right Status

(Excess/Deficiency)

The June 30th, 1960 certificate is for Qi of 375 gpm and Qa of 600 ac-ft/yr.
The July 19, 1971 certificate liimits use of this right between May 1 and October 31.

TABLE 3-4a
Water Rights Self Assessment (2021)

Permit Certificate or Claim
#

Name of
Rightholder
or Claimant

Priority
Date

Source Name/
Number

Primary/
Alternate

Existing Water Rights



Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)

Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)

Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)
CG4-GWC445-D@1(1) Omak 12/1913 Kenwood/S03 Primary 500 600 0 0 + 500 + 600
CG4-GWC446-D@3(2) Omak 3/1936 Apple/S02 Primary 800 96 0 0 + 800 + 96
CG4-GWC1082-D@1(3, 4) Omak 5/1944 Eastside/S01 Primary 1,630 1,430 1,422 185 + 208 + 1,245
CG4-GWC3655-A@1(5) Omak 3/20/1958 Eastside/S01 Primary & Alt. 1,300 2,080 (6) 1,300 640 + 0 + 1,440
CG$-GWC3656-A@1(2) Omak 3/20/1958 Apple/S02 Primary & Alt. 375 600 (7) 0 0 + 375 + 600
CG4-GWC7332-A@1(8) Omak 7/19/1971 Okoma/S04 Primary & Alt. 600 560 (9) 0 0 + 600 + 560
G4-31525P (10) Omak 11/23/1992 OWP #2/S07 Primary & Alt. 5,000 3,500 1,750 800 + 3,250 + 2,700
CG4-GWC 446-D@1(11) Omak Dec-'00 NE Omak/S08 (11) Alternate 500 96 105 5 + 395 + 91
TOTAL DOMESTIC RIGHTS 10,205 (12) 3,500 (12) 4,577 1,630 + 5,628 + 1,870
Other City of Omak Water Rights
6412-A (13) Omak 3/28/1968 Cemetery Primary 70 24 70 23.6 + 0 + 0.4
6530-A (14) Omak 3/1968 E. Omak Pk./S06 Primary 400 185 300 0 + 100 + 185
G4-28244P Omak 6/1983 E. Omak Pk./S06 Alternate 500 278 0 0 + 500 + 278
G4-81058JWRIS Omak 10/9/1959 Airport Primary 10 3 6 0.5 + 4 + 2.5

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

TABLE 3-4b
Water Rights Self Assessment (2027)

Permit Certificate or Claim
#

Name of
Rightholder
or Claimant

Priority
Date

Source Name/
Number

Primary/
Alternate

Existing Water Rights
Forecasted Water Use From
Sources (10-Year Demand)

Forecasted Water Right Status
(Excess/Deficiency)

This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 486 dated November 3, 1947.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the
Eastside Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well
to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.
This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 488 dated December 15, 1947.  On December 7, 2000, Ecology approved a Change Application authorizing the use of Well No. 9 under
this certificate.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Kenwood Well, the Eastside Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 Ecology
approved an Application for Water Right Change to add the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 489 dated March 11, 1958.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the Kenwood
Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this
certificate.  On May 29, 2015 Ecology approved change application authorizing the use of proposed Julia Maley Park and Oak Street Wells and eliminated the proposed Hicks, Dean, and Powers wells under this certificate.
The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

The City of Omak has a permit in good standing with the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation for this well.
On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the Kenwood Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for
Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

The March 20, 1958 Report of Examination recommended limiting the withdrawal from this well to Qi of 1,300 gpm and Qa of 2,080 ac-ft/yr, and the City's total annual withdrawal to 3,500 ac-ft/yr.
The June 30th, 1960 certificate is for Qi of 375 gpm and Qa of 600 ac-ft/yr.
The July 19, 1971 certificate liimits use of this right between May 1 and October 31.
The January 6, 1971 Report of Examination recommended limiting the annual quantity to 3,456 acre-feet per year for a population of 6,000.
The April 22, 1993 Report of Examination limited the total annual withdrawal from all sources to 3,500 acre-feet per year, and provides that this authorization is subject to availability of water in the Okanogan River.  The
June 7, 2005 Report of Examination notes that adding non-interruptable rights to this right "would, in essence, allow the City to pump from OWP No. 2 Well at times when they would historically have to shut it down.  But, at
times when the Okanogan River drops below minimum instream flows, the 5,000 gpm authorized under G4-31525 cannot be used."
Called Well No. 9 in Ecology's 2005 Reports of Examination.
The April 22, 1993 Report of Examination limited the maximum instantaneous withdrawal from all sources to 10,205 gpm, and the maximum annual withdrawal to 3,500 acre feet per year.
This primary right is for use at the City's cemetery only.  It is not additive to the City's domestic rights, i.e., those rights associated with wells identified as points of withdrawal under the 2005 change applications.
Authorized the withdrawal of 500 gpm, 278 acre-feet per year from the East Omak Park Well, for the following purposes:
        a. Irrigation of 90 acres from April 1 to October 1 (allocated 270 acre-feet per year with 180 acre-feet being alternate/non-additive to withdrawals under Certificate no. 6530).
        b. Municipal supply from April 1 to October 1 (allocated 8 acre-feet with 5 acre-feet being alternative/non-additive to withdrawals under Certificate no. 6530)



Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)

Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)

Maximum
Instantaneous

Flow Rate
(Qi, gpm)

Maximum
Annual Volume

(Qa, ac-ft)
CG4-GWC445-D@1(1) Omak 12/1913 Kenwood/S03 Primary 500 600 0 0 + 500 + 600
CG4-GWC446-D@3(2) Omak 3/1936 Apple/S02 Primary 800 96 0 0 + 800 + 96
CG4-GWC1082-D@1(3, 4) Omak 5/1944 Eastside/S01 Primary 1,630 1,430 1,602 255 + 28 + 1,175
CG4-GWC3655-A@1(5) Omak 3/20/1958 Eastside/S01 Primary & Alt. 1,300 2,080 (6) 1,300 640 + 0 + 1,440
CG$-GWC3656-A@1(2) Omak 3/20/1958 Apple/S02 Primary & Alt. 375 600 (7) 0 0 + 375 + 600
CG4-GWC7332-A@1(8) Omak 7/19/1971 Okoma/S04 Primary & Alt. 600 560 (9) 0 0 + 600 + 560
G4-31525P (10) Omak 11/23/1992 OWP #2/S07 Primary & Alt. 5,000 3,500 1,750 800 + 3,250 + 2,700
CG4-GWC 446-D@1(11) Omak Dec-'00 NE Omak/S08 (11) Alternate 500 96 105 5 + 395 + 91
TOTAL DOMESTIC RIGHTS 10,205 (12) 3,500 (12) 4,757 1,700 + 5,448 + 1,800
Other City of Omak Water Rights
6412-A (13) Omak 3/28/1968 Cemetery Primary 70 24 70 23.6 + 0 + 0.4
6530-A (14) Omak 3/1968 E. Omak Pk./S06 Primary 400 185 300 0 + 100 + 185
G4-28244P Omak 6/1983 E. Omak Pk./S06 Alternate 500 278 0 0 + 500 + 278
G4-81058JWRIS Omak 10/9/1959 Airport Primary 10 3 6 0.5 + 4 + 2.5

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

TABLE 3-4c
Water Rights Self Assessment (2037)

Permit Certificate or Claim
#

Name of
Rightholder
or Claimant

Priority
Date

Source Name/
Number

Primary/
Alternate

Existing Water Rights
Forecasted Water Use From
Sources (20-Year Demand)

Forecasted Water Right Status
(Excess/Deficiency)

This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 486 dated November 3, 1947.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the
Eastside Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well
to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.
This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 488 dated December 15, 1947.  On December 7, 2000, Ecology approved a Change Application authorizing the use of Well No. 9 under
this certificate.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Kenwood Well, the Eastside Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 Ecology
approved an Application for Water Right Change to add the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

This certificate was originally authorized under Ground Water Declaration Claim No. 489 dated March 11, 1958.  On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the Kenwood
Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this
certificate.  On May 29, 2015 Ecology approved change application authorizing the use of proposed Julia Maley Park and Oak Street Wells and eliminated the proposed Hicks, Dean, and Powers wells under this certificate.
The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

The City of Omak has a permit in good standing with the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation for this well.
On June 7, 2005 Ecology approved Change Application authorizing the use of the Apple Well, the Kenwood Well, the Okoma Well, and OWP No. 2 under this certificate.  On August 11, 2005 approved an Application for
Water Right Change to add Well No. 9, the Hicks Well, the Dean Well, and the proposed Powers Well to this certificate.  The instantaneous withdrawals for all rights were limited to their original quantities.

The March 20, 1958 Report of Examination recommended limiting the withdrawal from this well to Qi of 1,300 gpm and Qa of 2,080 ac-ft/yr, and the City's total annual withdrawal to 3,500 ac-ft/yr.
The June 30th, 1960 certificate is for Qi of 375 gpm and Qa of 600 ac-ft/yr.
The July 19, 1971 certificate liimits use of this right between May 1 and October 31.
The January 6, 1971 Report of Examination recommended limiting the annual quantity to 3,456 acre-feet per year for a population of 6,000.
The April 22, 1993 Report of Examination limited the total annual withdrawal from all sources to 3,500 acre-feet per year, and provides that this authorization is subject to availability of water in the Okanogan River.  The
June 7, 2005 Report of Examination notes that adding non-interruptable rights to this right "would, in essence, allow the City to pump from OWP No. 2 Well at times when they would historically have to shut it down.  But, at
times when the Okanogan River drops below minimum instream flows, the 5,000 gpm authorized under G4-31525 cannot be used."
Called Well No. 9 in Ecology's 2005 Reports of Examination.
The April 22, 1993 Report of Examination limited the maximum instantaneous withdrawal from all sources to 10,205 gpm, and the maximum annual withdrawal to 3,500 acre feet per year.
This primary right is for use at the City's cemetery only.  It is not additive to the City's domestic rights, i.e., those rights associated with wells identified as points of withdrawal under the 2005 change applications.
Authorized the withdrawal of 500 gpm, 278 acre-feet per year from the East Omak Park Well, for the following purposes:
        a. Irrigation of 90 acres from April 1 to October 1 (allocated 270 acre-feet per year with 180 acre-feet being alternate/non-additive to withdrawals under Certificate no. 6530).
        b. Municipal supply from April 1 to October 1 (allocated 8 acre-feet with 5 acre-feet being alternative/non-additive to withdrawals under Certificate no. 6530)









 

180 Iron Horse Court          Yakima, Washington  98901          (509) 453-4833 

September 21, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Loren Howell 

Water System Manager and Assistant Public Works Superintendent 

City of Okanogan Water Department 

P.O. Box 752 

Okanogan, Washington 98840 

 

SUBJECT: 2021 WATER SYSTEM PLAN AMENDMENT 

CITY OF OMAK, OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

G&O #21846.00 

 

Dear Mr. Howell: 

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the City of Omak has available for your 

review a draft of their 2021 Water System Plan Amendment.  If you would like a copy of 

the plan amendment, please contact David Ellis, P.E., Gray & Osborne, Inc., at 

(509) 453-4833 or by email at dellis@g-o.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. 

 

 

 

David G. Ellis, P.E. 

 

DGE/hh 

 

cc: Mr. Ken Mears, Public Works Director, City of Omak 

mailto:dellis@g-o.com


 

180 Iron Horse Court          Yakima, Washington  98901          (509) 453-4833 

September 21, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Carl Behrent 

Duck Lake Water Association 

526 Ironwood Street 

Omak, Washington 98841 

 

SUBJECT: 2021 WATER SYSTEM PLAN AMENDMENT 

CITY OF OMAK, OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

G&O #21846.00 

 

Dear Mr. Behrent: 

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the City of Omak has available for your 

review a draft of their 2021 Water System Plan Amendment.  If you would like a copy of 

the plan amendment, please contact David Ellis, P.E., Gray & Osborne, Inc., at 

(509) 453-4833 or by email at dellis@g-o.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. 

 

 

 

David G. Ellis, P.E. 

 

DGE/hh 

 

cc: Mr. Ken Mears, Public Works Director, City of Omak 

mailto:dellis@g-o.com


 

180 Iron Horse Court          Yakima, Washington  98901          (509) 453-4833 

September 21, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Carl Behrent 

Sandflat Water Association 

526 Ironwood Street 

Omak, Washington 98841 

 

SUBJECT: 2021 WATER SYSTEM PLAN AMENDMENT 

CITY OF OMAK, OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

G&O #21846.00 

 

Dear Mr. Behrent: 

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the City of Omak has available for your 

review a draft of their 2021 Water System Plan Amendment.  If you would like a copy of 

the plan amendment, please contact David Ellis, P.E., Gray & Osborne, Inc., at 

(509) 453-4833 or by email at dellis@g-o.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. 

 

 

 

David G. Ellis, P.E. 

 

DGE/hh 

 

cc: Mr. Ken Mears, Public Works Director, City of Omak 

mailto:dellis@g-o.com


 

180 Iron Horse Court          Yakima, Washington  98901          (509) 453-4833 

September 21, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Douglas Hale 

Suncrest Plat Water System 

4 Norway Pines Drive 

Tonasket, Washington 98855 

 

SUBJECT: 2021 WATER SYSTEM PLAN AMENDMENT 

CITY OF OMAK, OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

G&O #21846.00 

 

Dear Mr. Hale: 

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the City of Omak has available for your 

review a draft of their 2021 Water System Plan Amendment.  If you would like a copy of 

the plan amendment, please contact David Ellis, P.E., Gray & Osborne, Inc., at 

(509) 453-4833 or by email at dellis@g-o.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. 

 

 

 

David G. Ellis, P.E. 

 

DGE/hh 

 

cc: Mr. Ken Mears, Public Works Director, City of Omak 

mailto:dellis@g-o.com


 

180 Iron Horse Court          Yakima, Washington  98901          (509) 453-4833 

September 21, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Carl Behrent 

Aston Estates Water Association 

526 Ironwood Street 

Omak, Washington 98841 

 

SUBJECT: 2021 WATER SYSTEM PLAN AMENDMENT 

CITY OF OMAK, OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

G&O #21846.00 

 

Dear Mr. Behrent: 

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the City of Omak has available for your 

review a draft of their 2021 Water System Plan Amendment.  If you would like a copy of 

the plan amendment, please contact David Ellis, P.E., Gray & Osborne, Inc., at 

(509) 453-4833 or by email at dellis@g-o.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. 

 

 

 

David G. Ellis, P.E. 

 

DGE/hh 

 

cc: Mr. Ken Mears, Public Works Director, City of Omak 

mailto:dellis@g-o.com


 

180 Iron Horse Court          Yakima, Washington  98901          (509) 453-4833 

September 21, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Carl Behrent 

Coleman Butte Water Association 

526 Ironwood Street 

Omak, Washington 98841 

 

SUBJECT: 2021 WATER SYSTEM PLAN AMENDMENT 

CITY OF OMAK, OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

G&O #21846.00 

 

Dear Mr. Behrent: 

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the City of Omak has available for your 

review a draft of their 2021 Water System Plan Amendment.  If you would like a copy of 

the plan amendment, please contact David Ellis, P.E., Gray & Osborne, Inc., at 

(509) 453-4833 or by email at dellis@g-o.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. 

 

 

 

David G. Ellis, P.E. 

 

DGE/hh 

 

cc: Mr. Ken Mears, Public Works Director, City of Omak 

mailto:dellis@g-o.com
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